
2 839
2 867

1 644
1 977
2 603
2 817
1 605

1 281
2 930
3 884
4 486
2 407
2 243

1 931

1 776

336
236

755
583
596
273
284

277
200
162
115
82
93

90

88

214
374

395
236
290
334
292

306
304
649
562
414
437

844

1 115

447
464

327
311
261
301
300

398
411
322
222
224
253

262

267

2005
2006

2011
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

2023

2024

民國 94年
民國 95年
民國100年

民國102年
民國103年
民國104年
民國105年

民國106年

民國107年
民國108年
民國109年
民國110年
民國111年
民國112年

54 998
26 647
2 963

2 873
1 500
7 827
7 133

8 575

8 844
8 657

13 001
3 567
8 220
3 857

718

–

–

506

557
471

4 422
4 492

4 680

4 427
4 243

10 344
2 672
6 178
2 691

88

9
25
21

29
21
16
17

16

17
19
14
10

9
7

3

1 384
1 565
1 345

1 680
1 516
1 318
1 393

1 340

1 351
1 173
1 327

936
638
865

701

2005
2006
2011

2013
2014
2015
2016

2017

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

民國 94年
民國 95年
民國100年
民國102年

民國103年
民國104年
民國105年

民國106年
民國107年

民國108年
民國109年
民國110年
民國111年
民國112年

臺北市政府新住民事務諮詢委員會。

查包含母血唐氏症胎兒篩檢、遺傳診斷檢查及優生健康檢查。
H1N1與流行性感冒，98年起數字大幅增加，99年前未區分對象，亦包含一般民眾諮詢人次。④檢
①112年以前統計範圍為新移民。②因賽珍珠基金會未申請補助，致98年起數字大幅減少。③因

①

生 活 適 應 能 力
年 別

Year

民 間 團 體 服 務 Services from Civil Groups

(Person-Time)
Supportive Service

(人次)②
務 人 次
支 持 性 服

(人)②
務 人 數
支 持 性 服

(Person)
Supportive Service

(個)
方 案 個 數
補 助 計 畫

(Plan)
Subsidized

Cases

(千元)
補 助 計 畫 金 額

(N.T.$1 000)
Subsidy

Life-Coping Skills生 活 適 應 能 力 就 業 輔 導
年 別

Year

Consultation Services (Person-Time)

(人)
就 業 人 數
求 職 推 介

(Person)
Job Referrals

People Getting

(人次)
參 加 人 次
就 業 研 習 班

(Person-Time)
Workshops

Employment
Participants of

家 庭 諮 詢

Consultations
Family

法 律 諮 詢

Consultations
Legal

資料來源：
附 註：

798 政府服務



70
111

79
57

109
84
86

45
55

134
131
85
82

140

142

2 058
1 293

1 237
950

1 009
1 073

922

820
805
647
283
239
419

759

1 566

254
125

156
269
296
258
246

183
204
163
87
33
43

77

230

–

327

474
455
543
494
573

578
512
564
483
390
300

321

1 820

–

2 509

2 212
2 314
2 372
2 014
1 889

3 692
3 396
2 296
1 108

554
944

1 192

1 024

491
501

597
580
527
470
448

468
497
244
218
233
231

277

278

1 842
4 020

2 725
2 972
2 763
2 435
2 278

2 242
5 248
4 949
4 468
4 458
3 435

3 785

4 067

1
2
2

2
2
2
2

2

2
2
2
2
2
2

2

4 314
10 079
12 205

26 102
19 956
29 673
32 409

39 065

39 666
38 085
25 945
13 276
28 314
28 597

36 463

97
2 185
2 486

2 153
1 745
2 822
2 923

2 788

2 822
2 180
2 654
1 464
1 358
1 449

1 679

839
945
765

916
808
754
743

795

838
780

1 161
1 056
1 016
1 160

1 096

306
356
501

253
–

735
668

586

472
460
459
248
159
–

322

–

100
45

39
31
29
31

29

30
26
32
42
37
46

28

–

471
1 035

1 042
1 052
1 051
1 048

1 044

1 022
1 403
1 209
1 164
1 289
1 413

1 480

–

2 797
4 773

7 086
7 817
4 661
4 668

4 321

4 070
4 559
4 461
4 116
7 135
6 816

3 993

Taipei City Government Committee for Caring and Counseling New Immigrants.

④Including those of Down's Syndrome, congenital conditions, and prenatal health.
2009. The number include consultations made by regular citizens prior to 2010 because the subjects were not divided.
amount decreased substantially after 2009.③Due to H1N1 and influenza, the number increased considerably after
Taipei City residents but not yet registered as residents.②Since Sai Pearl Foundation did not apply for subsidy, the
①Before 2023, the statistical scope of "new immigrants" referred to foreign or mainland Chinese spouses married to

Table 273. Implementation of Policies for Supporting New Immigrants in
Taipei City ①

Life-Coping Skills

新住民會館 The New Immigrants' Hall

(人次)
班 參 加 人 次
生活成長研習

(Person-Time)
Growth Workshop

of the Life
Participants

(人次)
執 照 人 次
取 得 駕 駛

(Person-Time)
Driver's License

Obtaining the

諮 詢 服 務 人 次 (人次)

(年底數)
(座)

會 館 數

(End of Year)
No. of Halls

(人次)
使 用 人 次

(Person-Time)
Users
No. of

(人次)
服務人次
電話諮詢 新住民課程

Immigrants
for New

Programs

及 就 業
職 業 訓 練

Employment
and

Job Training

健 康 諮 詢 站

Stations
Consultation

Health

③

(Person-Time)
Over Phone

Consultations

Employment Assistance Medical Care and Insurance Safety Protection醫 療 保 健 人身安全維護

Pre-Natal Services

(人次)
參 加 人 次
職 業 訓 練

(Person-Time)
Job Training

Participants of

(案)
個 案 數
新 婚 訪 視

(Case)
Newly-Weds

Visiting

孕婦產前服務

(人次)
服務人次
醫療通譯

(Person-Time)
Interpreting

Medical
No. of

(人次)
求助人次
接 獲

(Person-Time)
Assistance

Seeking
No. of

(人次)
庇護安置人次
緊 急 救 援 、

(Person-Time)
Relief or Sheltering

Emergency
No. of Receiving

(案)
諮詢服務個案數

(Case)
Services

Consultation

(案)④
檢查補助個案數

(Case)
Subsidized
Check-Ups

Source :
Note :

Government Services 799



–

4 771

4 413
4 151
3 749
3 817
3 727

3 477
2 242
2 603
4 117
5 402
4 085

3 492

5 487

–

3 073

2 051
3 197
3 426
3 402
3 196

3 024
3 004
2 427
2 097
3 802
3 411

3 055

2 814

230
1 660

4 600
5 749
5 653
4 878
6 787

6 985
7 195
6 813
6 402
9 235
7 842

7 197

6 039

2005
2006

2011
2013
2014
2015
2016

2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

2023

2024

民國 94年
民國 95年
民國100年

民國102年
民國103年
民國104年
民國105年

民國106年

民國107年
民國108年
民國109年
民國110年
民國111年
民國112年

17
15

158

97
133
87
58

57

42
36
29
61
82
86

91

17
15

1 141

305
976

1 433
597

691

267
1 018

747
500
820
591

465

46.0
50.5
54.5

16.0
14.0
51.0
14.0

38.0

9.0
19.0
6.0

24.0
20.0
–

8 000
803

8 050

515
758

3 043
1 217

1 060

450
490
223
363
612
–

2005
2006
2011

2013
2014
2015
2016

2017

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2024

民國 94年
民國 95年
民國100年
民國102年

民國103年
民國104年
民國105年

民國106年
民國107年

民國108年
民國109年
民國110年
民國111年
民國112年

①

觀 念 宣 導
年 別

Year

(則)
發 布 則 數
新 聞 稿

(Time)
News Releases

(次)⑤
播 放 次 數
臺北電臺插播稿

(Time)
Radio Station

Made via Taipei
Announcements

藝 文 活 動 Art Activities

(萬元)
補 助 金 額

(N.T.$10 000)
Subsidy

(人次)
參 加 人 次

(Person-Time)
Participants

No. of

子 女 教 養
年 別

Year

(人次)
各 類 計 畫 服 務 人 次

(Person-Time)
Under Different Projects

Individuals Serviced

(人次)
學 校 輔 導 人 次

(Person-Time)
Counseling

School

(人)⑦
展 篩 檢 表 人 數

子 女 完 成 兒 童 發

(Person)
for Development

Children Screened

民幼兒於2至4歲時已陸續入園就讀，或選擇以其他優先身份入園，致人數下降。
補助，致補助金額大幅減少。⑨100學年以前為優先進入公立幼稚園人數，另101學年起因新移
傳染性肺炎疫情影響，原於大型醫院參加早療課程之民眾轉往診所上課，依規定僅可申請交通

附 註：⑤96年以前為播放則數。⑥係學年數。⑦100年以前為兒童預防保健人數。⑧109年因嚴重特殊

800 政府服務



–
–

73
128
63

140
140

201
266
332
256
277
332

368

418

–
–

554 050
1 858 750
1 146 900
2 056 100
2 126 250

2 883 200
2 003 150
3 167 200

910 850
2 841 550
3 915 280

4 871 460

6 352 519

6
15

32
66
73
44
22

57
84

166
114
197
35

35

79

46
142

97
89

167
99

124

154
158
173
137
166
197

144

105

177
136

167
135
103
71
82

108
116
68
66
39
46

46

715

33
181

1 821
2 605
5 214
6 413
5 882

5 032
5 173
5 564
5 147
5 290
4 976

5 115

3 762

58
102
154

151
117
121
134

145

142
130
239
165

42
56

103

9
23

198

152
208
243
351

260

244
226
57
40
92
60

36

10
33
25

30
25
24
32

34

29
26
26
29
27
24

28

625
3 655
8 122

6 766
6 795
5 704
1 784

1 830

2 534
2 441
4 124
5 946
5 032
4 618

3 355

96
141
152

133
125
87

115

122

121
156
189
91
35
41

44

–

160
449

387
416
475
490

363

347
816
311
831
297
585

685

200
250

2 508

4 552
5 523
9 143

20 073

2 579

2 612
1 481

463
148
699

1 000

391

Table 273. Implementation of Policies for Supporting New Immigrants in
Taipei City (Cont.) ①

Promotion and Education 社 會 支 持 網 絡 Social-Support Network 教 育 文 化 Education of Culture

(人次)
習班參加人次
原屬國語言研

(所)⑥
活 動 學 校 數
辦 理 親 職 教 育

(School)
Parenting

Education of
Schools Holding

(人)
訓 練 人 數
通 譯 員

(Person)
Trained

Interpreters

(人次)
專業服務人次
社福中心提供

(Person-Time)
Welfare Centers

by Social
Services Provided

Professional (人次)
服 務 人 次
遇經濟支持
遭逢特殊境

(人次)
習班參加人次

成人基本教育研

(Person-Time)
Education

Basic Adult
Participants of

(人次)⑥
習班參加人次

教師多元文化研

(Person-Time)
for Teachers
Workshops
Multicultural

Participants of

(Person-Time)
Native Tongue
Held in Their

ing Workshops
Participants Join-

(Person-Time)
Financial Support
Receiving Special

No. of

Child-Rearing

Subsidy for Early Intervention早期療育補助

(人)⑥
補 助 人 數
身 心 障 礙 教 育

(Person)
Education Subsidies

Receiving
Disabilities

人數(人)(年底數)
確定發展遲緩
子女早期療育

(End of Year)
Children (Person)
mentally Delayed
No. of Develop-

(人)⑥⑨
幼 兒 園 人 數
優 先 進 入 公 立

(Person)
Public Preschool
Priority to Enter
No. of obtaining

(人次)⑥
課後輔導人次

(Person-Time)
Guidance

After-School
Receiving

No. of(人)
人 數

(Person)
Persons
No. of

(元)
金 額

(N.T.$)
Subsidy

⑧

kindergartens or went to kindergartens in other priority status.
before 2011. From 2012 academic year, the number reduced as children of new immigrants aged 2-4 began to attend
as to have subsidy decreasing substantially.⑨The figures were only for those with the priority to enter kindergartens
people went to clinic for early intervention class rather than hospital and only could apply for the transportation grants so
the years before 2011 were persons of Children's Preventive Healthcare.⑧Due to the COVID-19 effect in 2020, most

Note : ⑤Figures for the years before 2007 were numbers of news broadcast.⑥Figures for the academic year.⑦Figures for

Government Services 801


	表273. 臺北市新移民照顧輔導政策及實施方案執行情形

